assumptions would not be expected to affect benefit expenditure significantly for these
years as the rates at which benefits are payable in these years are now known,
accordingly the effect on benefits is not shown. Chart 3.1 shows the effect on the Fund
balance.

Report by the Government Actuary on: The draft Social Security Benefits Up-rating Order 2023;
and The draft Social Security (Contributions) (Rates, Limits and Thresholds Amendments and

National Insurance Funds Payments) Regulations 2023

Page 18 of 47

3.7 Although there is the potential for the pandemic to affect future mortality experience in a
range of ways, the resulting population changes would be small relative to the overall
pensioner population. Changes to the size of the pensioner population were considered in
Section 3 of my January 2021 report1.

Chart 3.1 – Effect of variant scenarios on the Fund balance as at 31 March 2024

Table 3.1 - Effect on net income and Fund balance of variant assumptions (£ million)

Variant assumption Effect on net
income in 2022-

2023

Effect on net
income in 2023-

2024

Approximate
effect on the

31 March 2024
Fund balance

1% lower employee
earnings increases

(1,368) (3,171) (4,538)

1% higher employee
earnings increases

1,362 3,199 4,561

Lower number of
employees by 200,000 in
2023-2024 only

0 (1,099) (1,099)

Higher number of
employees by 200,000 in
2023-2024 only

0 1,099 1,099

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/report-to-parliament-on-the-2021-re-rating-and-up-rating-orders

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/report-to-parliament-on-the-2021-re-rating-and-up-rating-orders

Report by the Government Actuary on: The draft Social Security Benefits Up-rating Order 2023;
and The draft Social Security (Contributions) (Rates, Limits and Thresholds Amendments and

National Insurance Funds Payments) Regulations 2023

Page 19 of 47

Variant 5-year projections

3.8 I have also prepared variant estimates for the projected cash flow and balance of the Fund